
 

 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 28 March 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest   

4. Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - The Drunken 
Duck, 91a Claypath, Durham, DH1 1RG  (Pages 3 - 58) 

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
20 March 2023 
 
 
To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 Councillors L Brown, C Hunt, E Peeke and M Wilson 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



           

        

 Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

28th March 2023 

  Application for the Review of a 
  Premises Licence  

 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change 

Councillor John Shuttleworth, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Local Partnerships 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Elvet and Gilesgate 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine an application 
by Durham Constabulary to review the premises licence in respect of 
The Drunken Duck, 91a Claypath, Durham City DH1 1RG.   

2 A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2. 

Executive summary 

3 On 6th March 2023, the Licensing Authority received an application and 
supporting certificate under Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 from 
Durham Constabulary where it was required to consider whether it is 
necessary to take interim steps pending determination of the full review 
of the premises licence within 48 hours of receipt of this application. 

4 Section 53A provides that the Chief Officer of Police may apply for an 
urgent review of a premises where there is the sale of alcohol and 
where it is considered the premises are associated with serious crime 
and / or serious disorder.  

5 On 8th March 2023, the Licensing Statutory Sub-Committee met to 

consider the application and any necessary interim steps. Members 

decided to suspend the premises licence with immediate effect pending 

the full review hearing. A copy of the notice of determination is attached 

as Appendix 3. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



6 At the time of writing the report, the representation period had not 
ended. Members will be updated prior to and at the hearing whether any 
representations have been received. 

7 The Home Office and the Planning Authority responded to the 
consultation with no representations. 

Recommendation(s) 

8 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the review application with a 
 view to promoting the licensing objectives. 

9 The Sub-Committee is recommended to give appropriate weight to: 

(a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing   
  objectives; 

(b) The representations (including supporting information) 
 presented by all parties; 

(c) Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  The                    
relevant parts of the policy are attached at Appendix 6; 

(d) The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
  Licensing Act 2003 (as amended April 2018). The relevant parts 
  of the guidance are attached at Appendix 7. 

Background 

10 Background information 

Applicant Durham Constabulary 

Type of Application: 

Review of a 
Premises Licence 

Date received: 

6th March 2023 

Consultation ended: 

20th March 2023 

Premises Licence 
Holder  

Durham Leisure Limited 

Designated 
Premises Supervisor 
(DPS) 

Mr Terence Haley 

 

11 The premises licence in respect of The Drunken Duck currently permits 
the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises, regulated 
entertainment and late-night r
[...]
 the licence for a period (not exceeding three months); 

(f) Revoke the licence. 

Main implications 

Legal Implications 

21 The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which 
 have appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the 
 Licensing Authority. 

 See Appendix 1. 

Consultation 

Page 7



22 The review application was subject to a 10-working day consultation. 

See Appendix 1 

Conclusion 

23 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for the review 
of the premises licence for The Drunken Duck, 91a Claypath, Durham 
City.  

Background papers 

• Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as 
amended April 2018) 

Other useful documents 

• None 

 

Contact: 

 

Helen Johnson 

 

Tel:  03000 265101 

   

  

Page 8



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case 
No: CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division 
Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 
1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black. 

In this case it was summed up that:  

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have 
reason to do so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

Furthermore, the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be 
attached to a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and 
that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to support the reason for imposing 
these conditions. 

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the 
Application of Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High 
Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 
February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL648859 in which it was 
said: 

‘Lic
[...]

 

Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) Committee 
 

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION 
 

 
Date of Hearing    : 8th March 2023 
 
Date of Determination  : 8th March 2023 
 
Committee Members  :   1. Councillor J Blakey (Chair) 

2. Councillor C Hunt 
3. Councillor D Stoker 

 
 
1.  Type of application or hearing 
 

Summary Licence Review 
 
2.  Applicant 
 
 Durham Constabulary 
 
3.           Premises 
  
 Drunken Duck, 91A Claypath, Durham City 
 
4 The Application 
 
4.1  For the summary review of a Premises Licence under section 53A of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
 
5.  Witnesses 
 
5.1 The Sub-Committee heard from the following: 

• Helen Johnson – Licensing Team Leader 

• Sgt Caroline Dickinson, Durham Constabulary 

• PC Ian Dickinson-Durham Constabulary 

• Mr Terence Haley-DPS and Licence Holder 
 

 
6. Licensing Act 2003 
 
6.1 The Sub-Committee has taken into account the relevant provisions of the Act. 
 
7.  Section 182 Guidance 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee has considered and taken account of the most recent 

edition of the Secretary of State Section 182 Guidance issued April 2018.  The 
Sub-Committee has also considered the Section 53A Summary Review 
Guidance. 

 
8.  Licensing Policy 

Page 13



 

GP /   028140 
 

Page 2 

 

 
8.1 The Sub-Committee has considered and taken account of the Council’s 

licensing policy. 
 
9. Licensing Objectives 
 
9.1   Prevention of crime and disorder 
 
Evidence:  The evidence provided was such that this objective had been 

breached and that some action was needed to prevent crime and 
disorder 

 
9.2        Public Safety 
 
Evidence  It is not necessary to consider this objective for the purposes of  
   this decision. 
 
9.3                            Prevention of Nuisance 
 
Evidence  It is not necessary to consider this objective for the purposes of  
   this decision. 
 
9.4      Protection of Children from Harm 
 
Evidence  It is not necessary to consider this objective for the purposes of  
   this decision. 
 
10. Evi
[...]
of the premises and there is a female on CCTV footage who is clearly 
very intoxicated that has not been removed from the premises or the violent 
incident. 

 

Page 15



 

GP /   028140 
 

Page 4 

 

11.13   Durham Constabulary feel that the crime and disorder licensing objective has 
been significantly undermined. 

 
12.        Representations of Licence Holder 
 
12.1      Mr Haley confirms that he has been the DPS and Licence holder of The 

Drunken Duck premises at 91A Claypath, Durham City since December 2019.  
He also has premises at The Elm Tree, Durham City and The Angel, Durham 
City. 

 
12.2     He confirms that he has worked with Durham Constabulary and Durham County 

Council consistently to ensure that he complies with his responsibilities as 
licence holder and DPS under the Licensing Act 2003.   

 
12.3      He was not present on Saturday 4th March 2023 when the serious incident of 

crime and disorder occurred in his premises.  He states that there were two 
managers at the premises that evening.  On questioning by Sgt Dickinson, she 
stated that she had spoken to the licence holder by telephone prior to the 
hearing and he had stated that there was no one in management present on that 
evening.  Sgt Dickinson stated that the persons present did not know how to 
access the CCTV footage for Durham Constabulary. 

 
12.4     Mr Haley confirms that the problems arose that night because of the failings of 

the independent door staff contracted to control the premises that evening.  He is 
horrified and embarrassed to view CCTV footage of the incident. 

 
12.5      Mr Haley believes that he has been let down by the door staff who he had paid 

at premium cost to prevent such an incident. 
 
12.6     He states that he was not present on the evening in question, 

 
 
12.7      Mr Haley believes that the incident could have been prevented some forty 

minutes before the violent disorder, by ejecting the persons responsible when 
they started arguing.  He believes that he has been let down by the door staff. 

 
12.8      He states that if the licence is suspended then it will affect the livelihood of his 

family as the premises is run with limited cash flow each month. 
 
12.9      He proposes a modification of the conditions of the licence to limit the capacity 

by 30%.  He states that he will be present at the premises on Friday and 
Saturday evening.  He will operate a strict policy of entrance to the premises.  
The individuals involved in the incident have been entered on the Pubwatch 
scheme and will not be allowed entry to his premises.   

 
12.10     He will co-operate with police who are investigating the incident.  Durham 

Constabulary confirm that there have been 22 assaults, 9 incidents of public 
disorder at the premises, 2 domestic abuse and 4 incidents of anti-social 
behaviour recorded on their intelligence system.   Durham Constabulary also 
confirm that he has not attended some of the Pubwatch meetings and 
participated on the WhatsApp group which arose during Covid.  Mr Haley 
confirms that he has only missed one meeting.  Durham Constabulary confirm 
that he has not taken up offers of training on vulnerability or further training.  
Durham Constabulary confirm that to list the suspects of this serious incident on 

Page 16



 

GP /   028140 
 

Page 5 

 

Pubwatch after the event is not sufficient and it is a case of ‘shutting the stable 
door after the horse has bolted.’ 

 
 
 
13. Reasons 
 
13.1 Section 21 of The Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006 made amendments to the 

Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’), by introducing the provision for a summary 
review.  This added to the Act section 53A with supplementary sections 53B 
and 53C to deal with the subject. 

 
13.2 Section 53A provides that the Chief Officer of Police may apply for an urgent 

review of a premises licence where the same covers serious crime or serious 
disorder associated with premises. 

  
13.3 It is accepted b
[...]
ificate of the kind mentioned in the form must accompany the application in 
order for it to be valid under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003. The certificate must 
explicitly state the senior officer’s opinion that the premises in question are 
associated with serious crime, serious disorder or both. 
Serious crime is defined by reference to section 81 of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000. In summary, it means: 
- conduct that amounts to one or more criminal offences for which a person who has 
attained the age of eighteen and has no previous convictions could reasonably be 
expected to be sentenced to imprisonment for a term of three years or more; or 
- conduct that amounts to one or more criminal offences and involves the use of 
violence, results in substantial financial gain or is conduct by a large number of 
persons in pursuit of a common purpose. 
Serious disorder is not defined in legislation, and so bears its ordinary English 
meaning. 

Page 32



 
2. Briefly describe the circumstances giving rise to the opinion that the above 
premises are associated with serious crime, serious disorder, or both. 
 
 

Page 33



Durham Constabulary 
Force HQ 
Aykley Heads 
DH1 5TT 
 
CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 53(a)(B) OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
I hereby certify that in my opinion of the premise described below are associated with both serious 
crime and serous disorder. 
 
Premises: Drunken Duck, 91A Claypath, Durham, DH1 1RG 
 
Premise licence no: LAPREG/05/0297 
 
Name of Premises licence holder: Durham Leisure LTD 
 
I am a Chief Superintendent in Durham Constabulary 
 
I am giving this certificate because I am of the opinion that the other procedures under the licencing 
Act 2003 are inappropriate in this case, and that it is proportionate in the circumstance for the 
reasons below. 
 
Durham Constabulary responded to an incident which occurred on 4th March 2023 whereby serious 
crime and disorder has occurred at a licenced premises namely The Drunken Duck situated on 
Claypath, Durham City.  
 
The incident involves a large-scale disturbance in the rear beer garden involving multiple male 
patrons fighting with each other. 
 
I have viewed the cctv from the premise and the footage is of concern as it appears that the door 
supervisors involved are ineffective, standing back and letting the fight take place with limited 
intervention. 
 
As a result of this incident people have sustained injuries and arrests were made.   
 
The level of violence is such that an offence of violent disorder contrary to S2 of the Public Order Act 
1986 is made out and is under investigation. 
 
I question the management and running of this premise and conclude the only proportionate action 
available to address the serious nature of this incident and to prevent any further crime and disorder 
at the premises is to take action via an expediated review, whereby Durham Constabulary will be 
seeking suspension of the licence.  
 
 
Signed                                           Dated 6th March 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
Print Name    Richard Allen                               Title   Chief Superintendent 1787 

Page 34



Appendix 6: Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

  

Page 35



3.10 Review of a premises licence or club premises certificate - At any stage during 
the life of an authorisation, any premises that has a premises licence or club premises 
certificate may have that licence reviewed by any of the named responsible authorities 
or by a person defined in the Act as ‘any other person’ e.g. residents, councilors, MPs 
etc. At any time following the grant of a licence or Club Premises Certificate, any 
person or responsible authority may apply for a review of it. 

 
 The Police may also submit a summary review if there is a premises associated with 

serious crime and disorder. When the council instigates a review, it will ensure that 
there is a clear separation of functions between the officer acting as the licensing 
authori
[...]
 Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act and they are not 
part of criminal law and procedure. There is, therefore, no reason why representations 
giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be delayed pending the outcome of 
any criminal proceedings. Some reviews will arise after the conviction in the criminal 
courts of certain individuals, but not all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority to 
determine whether the problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on 
the premises and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review 
follows a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go 
beyond any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed 
evidence before them. 

11.26 Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises 
have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should 
be taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime 
prevention objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or 
associated problems may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of 
the licence holder and the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with 
the conditions attached to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is 
still empowered to take any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing 
authority’s duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives 
and the prevention of illegal working in the interests of the wider community and not 
those of the individual licence holder. 

11.27 There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises 
which should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed 
premises: 

•  for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misu
[...]
 
make further representations if there has been a material change in circumstances. 

12.18 The licensing authority must give advance notice of the hearing to the premises licence 
holder and the chief officer of police. Given that these measures are designed to deal 
with serious crime and/or serious disorder on an interim basis only, the process is 
designed to avoid delay and, as such, significant portions of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (SI 2005/44) (which set out the usual processes governing 
the conduct of licensing authority hearings) do not apply in order to streamline the 
hearing process. One result of this is that the licensing authority cannot adjourn the 
hearing to a later date if the licence holder fails to attend at the scheduled time, as is the 
case under the normal review procedure. And as is the case with that procedure, the 
licence holder does not have to be present for the hearing to take place. In addition, 
there is no timescale for notifying the licence holder of the hearing under the modified 
process, providing the notification takes place before the hearing is held. However, it is 
imperative that the licence holder be given as much notice as is possible in the 
circumstances to afford the holder a maximum practicable opportunity to prepare for 
and attend the hearing. Licensing authorities should bear in mind that the usual 
principles of public law decision-making will apply to interim determinations, in a form 
that has regard to the statutory context of an expedited process. 

12.19 At the hearing to consider representations against interim steps the licensing authority 
must: 

•  consider whether the interim steps are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives; and  

•  determine whether to withdraw or modify the steps taken.  

12.20 When considering the case the licensing authority must take into account:  

•  the senior officer’s certificate that accompanied the application;  
•  the ch
[...]
t those representations can be 
about. It is therefore possible for responsible authorities or any other persons to make 
representations in relation to any of the licensing objectives, not just crime and disorder.  
Similarly, where it is in the public interest, the regulations relating to the exclusion of 
individuals from hearings, or conducting the hearing in private, will apply. 

12.28 The licensing authority must notify its decision and the reasons for making it to:  

•  the holder of the premises licence;  
•  any person who made relevant representations; and  
•  the chief officer of police who made the original application.  

Review of the interim steps under section 53D 
12.29 The licensing authority’s determination does not have effect until the end of the 21 day 

period given for appealing the decision, or until the disposal of any appeal that is lodged 
(see below information on right of appeal). To ensure that there are appropriate and 
proportionate safeguards in place at all times, the licensing authority is required to 
review any interim steps that it has taken that are in place on the date of the hearing 
and consider whether it is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives for 
the steps to remain in place, or if they should be modified or withdrawn. The review of 
the interim steps should take place immediately after the determination under section 
53C has been reached. In making its decision, the licensing authority must consider any 
relevant representations made.  

12.30 In conducting the review of the interim steps the licensing authority has the power to 
take any of the steps that were available to it at the initial stage (see paragraph 12.13). 
Any interim steps taken at the review hearing apply until— 

(a) the end of the period given for appealing against a decision made under section 53C 
(21 days), 

(b) if the decision under section 53C is appealed against, the time the appeal is 
disposed of, or 

(c) the end of a period determined by the relevant licensing authority (which may not be 
longer than the period of time for which such interim steps could apply under (a) or (b) 
above). 

Right of appeal against review of interim steps decision 
12.31 The licence holder or the chief officer of police may appeal against the decision made 

by the licensing authority concerning its review of the interim steps to a magistrates’ 
court. The appeal must be made within 21 days of the appellant being notified of the 
licensing authority’s decision and must be heard in full by the magistrates’ court within 
28 days beginning with the day on which the appellant lodged the appeal. 

Page 55



Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 I 107 

Right of appeal against final review decision 
12.32 An appeal against the final review decision may be made to a magistrates’ court within 

21 days of the appellant being notified of the licensing authority’s determination on the 
review. An appeal may be made by the premises licence holder, the chief officer of 
police and/or any other person who made relevant representations.  

12.33 The decision of the licensing authority, following the review hearing, will not have effect 
until the end of the period allowed for appeal, or until the disposal of the appeal. 

12.34 Where appeals are lodged both against the decision following the review of the interim 
steps and against the final determination, the courts may decide to consider the appeal 
against the final determination within the 28 day period, allowing the interim steps 
appeal to be disposed of at the same time.  

Flow diagram of the summary review process 
12.35 The following flow diagram summarises the process. 

 

Page 56



10
8 

| R
ev

is
ed

 G
ui

da
nc

e 
is

su
ed

 u
nd

er
 s

ec
tio

n 
18

2 
of

 th
e 

Li
ce

ns
in

g 
Ac

t 2
00

3 

Su
m

m
ar

y 
re

vi
ew

 fl
ow

ch
ar

t 

 12
13

 
12

 L
ic

en
si

ng
 a

ut
ho

rit
y 

13
 O

nl
y 

w
o
[...]
i
na

l 
de

te
rm

in
at

io
n 

 

In
te

rim
 s

te
ps

 c
on

tin
ue

 o
r d

o 
no

t 
de

pe
nd

in
g 

on
 d

ec
is

io
ns

 m
ad

e 
by

 li
ce

ns
in

g 
au

th
or

ity
 a

t e
ac

h 
st

ag
e

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - The Drunken Duck, 91a Claypath, Durham, DH1 1RG
	11. Reviews
	The review process
	Repetitious grounds of review
	Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review
	Reviews arising in connection with crime
	Review of a premises licence following closure order or illegal working compliance order
	Review of a premises licence following persistent sales of alcohol to children

	2. The licensing objectives
	Crime and disorder
	Public safety

	Untitled1.pdf (p.1)
	12. Summary reviews
	Application for summary review


	Untitled2.pdf (p.2)
	Untitled3.pdf (p.3)
	Untitled4.pdf (p.4)
	Untitled5.pdf (p.5)
	Untitled6.pdf (p.6)
	Untitled7.pdf (p.7)
	Untitled8.pdf (p.8)




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 28 March 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor  L Brown (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Hunt and M Wilson 
 
Also in Attendance:  

H Johnson – Licensing Officer 
C Hazell – Durham County Council Solicitor  
Sergeant C Dickenson – Durham Constabulary  
PC I Robertson – Durham Constabulary  
P Clarke – Durham Constabulary Solicitor  
T Haley – Licence Holder 
R Taylor – Licence Holder’s Solicitor  

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Peeke and Councillor 
I McLean.  
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 Review of a Premises Licence - The Drunken Duck, 91a Claypath, 
Durham, DH1 1RG  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader gave Members an update on the review of the 
premises licence in respect of the Drunken Duck, 91a Claypath, Durham (for 
copy of report, see file of minutes). Members were informed that discussions 
had taken place between the owner of the Drunken Duck and Durham 
Constabulary since the summary review hearing on 6 March, with both 



parties now in agreement with new conditions outlined in the report to 
replace existing conditions. It was noted that an application had been made 
to name a new Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) in Mr Coles. Further 
discussions had taken place and an Identification (ID) Scanner was being 
installed which was confirmed by an email showing the scanner had been 
ordered.  
 
Councillor Hunt asked if an additional condition could be added making it 
mandatory for door supervisors to wear body cameras and also around 
attendance at Pub Watch.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader informed Members that the question regarding 
door supervisors would be best asked of the Licence Holder, adding that it 
was advised by Pub Watch not to add attendance as a condition so this 
wouldn’t be appropriate.  
 
In response to Councillor Hunt, the Licence Holder’s Solicitor, Mr Richard 
Taylor noted that cameras had already been bought so this wouldn’t be an 
issue, Mr Taylor added that Pub Watch was a volunteer group and there 
could be issues around attendance if made a condition, adding that a 
representative would be attending the meetings.  
 
Councillor Brown asked who was responsible for the staffing of the premises.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader informed Members it was the responsibility of 
the owner. The Licence Holder’s Solicitor noted that on the night of the 
incident a professional company with a good reputation had provided the 
staff, and the firm had been relied on to provide a professional service which 
had not been the case.  
 
Durham Constabulary Solicitor, Mr Clarke addressed the Committee and 
noted that after the incident there was concern regarding the lack of 
engagement by the Licensee, it was however agreed that the Licence Holder 
had been let down by the door staff on the night had that swift action been 
taken. The Committee were informed that since the review hearing 
interactions with the licence holder had been much more positive, the 
conditions had been reviewed and everyone was happy with these. Durham 
Constabulary Solicitor noted that eyes would be on the premises with the 
busy Easter weekend approaching, it was hoped lessons had been learned 
from the incident with appropriate measures now in place and attendance at 
Pub Watch would show further positive engagement. Police Constable 
Robertson addressed the Committee and reiterated that there had been 
positive engagement with the owner, and that the conditions proposed had 
been fully agreed, noting the paperwork showed a clear dialogue between 
both parties. Police Constable Robertson raised concerns around Pub Watch 
in Durham noting it had its issues and was poorly attended, informing the 



Committee the last time a representative from the Drunken Duck was in 
attendance was July. The Licence holder was strongly advised to attend 
meetings for their own benefit, as with a strong Pub Watch incidents such as 
the one at the Drunken Duck could have been avoided. The door staff 
wearing body cameras was welcomed and would help protect everyone, it 
was again acknowledged that the door supervisors on the night let the 
premises down, the greater concern was the lack of action taken by the staff.  
 
Councillor Brown questioned the number of incidents that taken place from 
this establishment, and if Durham Constabulary believed the conditions 
would deal with the issues.  
 
The Police Constable informed Members that the incidents from The 
Drunken Duck were not out of the ordinary. It was confirmed Durham 
Constabulary believed the conditions would solve the issues and were happy 
with the proposals and reiterated the importance of Pub Watch.  
 
The Licence Holder’s Solicitor addressed the Committee informing Members 
that both parties had been working together on the proposal in front of the 
Committee, noting the incident which had led to the expedited review was 
awful, that it had now been accepted that the premises had been let down by 
the door staff on that night. The Licence Holder’s Solicitor informed the 
Committee the owner had suffered substantial loss due to the closure of the 
premises.  During this time the Licence Holder had acted responsibly by 
replacing the door team, investing in body cameras, engaging with the Police 
in proposing new and enforceable conditions and changing the DPS with five 
members of staff having now undertaken new training. The Licence Holder’s 
Solicitor added the suspension was never appealed and the Licence Holder 
went about dealing with the issues, purchasing the ID scanners and 
implementing a more robust Challenge 25 at doors. 
 
Councillor Hunt questioned the use of the scanner and their effectiveness at 
preventing under age drinking.  
 
The Licence Holder’s Solicitor noted that the scanners would be a way to 
check the validity of an ID adding that Challenge 25 would still be 
implemented on doors.  
 
Councillor Wilson enquired if bar staff would still challenge even after door 
staff already have, the Licence Holder’s Solicitor confirmed this would be the 
case.  
 
The Chair noted the change in DPS, the Licence Holder’s Solicitor confirmed 
the DPS was not in attendance at the meeting. With regard to the change of 
DPS it was felt ‘an older head’ was needed.  
 



The Chair questioned the refurbishment sign that had been seen on the 
Premises. The Licence Holder confirmed this had been mostly cleaning after 
the incident. Councillor Brown also asked if the Licence Holder had 
considered a breathalyser and a name change of the Premises.  
 
The Licence Holder’s Solicitor noted the breathalyser would be something to 
be discussed with the Police adding the name change was something to be 
considered.  
 
In summing up, the Licence Holder’s Solicitor noted the Licence Holder had 
worked hard to remedy all issues, had been let down by the door staff on the 
night and hoped the Committee would lift the suspension on the licence.  
 
The Chair commented that the incident had been horrific and hoped it would 
not be repeated. 
 
At 10.10 am The Committee Resolved to retire to deliberate the application 
in private. After re-convening at 10.50 am, the Chair delivered the Sub-
Committee’s decision. In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee 
considered the report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change, together with representations from Durham Constabulary, 
the Licence Holder and the Licence Holder’s Solicitor. Members also took 
into account the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and Section 182 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State.  
 
Resolved:  
 

a) That the agreed conditions and new condition regarding body cameras 
be imposed, in order to promote the licensing objectives. These will 
replace the current conditions on the licence.  

 
b) That the interim steps be modified, to lift the suspension and impose 

the agreed conditions and new condition, regarding body cameras, 
starting immediately in accordance with s. 53D of the Licensing Act 
2003. These interim steps apply until the end of the period given for 
appealing against this decision (21 days) or if this decision is appealed 
against, the time the appeal is disposed of.  Following this, the review 
hearing decision in paragraph a) will commence. 

 


